375.

APPROVAL, CONTRACT BETWEEN THE STATE OF OHIO AND THE BRYCE HEATING AND VENTILATING COMPANY, TOLEDO, OHIO, FOR CONSTRUCTION AND COMPLETION OF HEATING GIRLS' DORMITORY, BOWLING GREEN STATE NORMAL SCHOOL, AT A COST OF \$1,550.00—SURETY BOND EXECUTED BY THE AETNA CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY.

COLUMBUS, OH10, May 24, 1923.

HON. LEON C. HERRICK, Director, Department of Highways and Public Works, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR:--You have submitted for my approval contract between the State of Ohio, acting by the Department of Highways and Public Works, and The Bryce Heating and Ventilating Company of Toledo, Ohio, a partnership composed of John W. Bryce and Stephen B. Bryce. This contract covers the construction and completion of the heating of Wings A and B of the Girls' Dormitory, Bowling Green State Normal School, and calls for an expenditure of \$1,550.00.

You have submitted the certificate of the Director of Finance to the effect that there are unencumbered balances legally appropriated in a sum sufficient to cover the obligations of the contract. There has further been submitted a contract bond upon which The Aetna Casualty and Surety Company appears as surety, sufficient to cover the amount of the contract.

You have further submitted evidence indicating that plans were properly prepared and approved and that the Board of Control waived the advertising requirements. It appears that bids were taken and tabulated and the contract duly awarded. Also it appears that the laws relating to the status of surety companies and the workmen's compensation have been complied with.

Finding said contract and bond in proper legal form I have this day noted my approval thereon and return the same herewith to you, together with all other data submitted in this connection.

> Respectfully, C. C. CRABBE, Attorney General.

376.

APPROVAL, CONTRACT BETWEEN THE STATE OF OHIO AND WIG-GINS AND GILLESPIE, BOWLING GREEN, OHIO, FOR CONSTRUC-TION AND COMPLETION OF PLUMBING GIRLS' DORMITORY, BOWLING GREEN STATE NORMAL SCHOOL, AT A COST OF \$1,696.65-SURETY BOND EXECUTED BY THE AMERICAN SURETY COMPANY OF NEW YORK.

HON. LEON C. HERRICK, Director, Department of Highways and Public Works, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR:--You have submitted for my approval contract between the State of Ohio, acting by the Department of Highways and Public Works, and Wiggins & Gillespie, a partnership, of Bowling Green, Ohio. This contract covers the construction and completion of the plumbing of Wings A and B of the Girls' Dormitory, Bowling Green State Normal School, and calls for an expenditure of \$1,696.65.

You have submitted the certificate of the Director of Finance to the effect that there are unencumbered balances legally appropriated in a sum sufficient to cover the obligations of the contract. There has further been submitted a contract bond upon which The American Surety Company of New York appears as surety, sufficient to cover the amount of the contract.

You have further submitted evidence indicating that plans were properly prepared and approved and that the Board of Control waived the advertising requirements. It appears that bids were taken and tabulated and the contract duly awarded. Also it appears that the laws relating to the status of surety companies and the workmen's compensation have been complied with.

Finding said contract and bond in proper legal form I have this day noted my approval thereon and return the same herewith to you, together with all other data submitted in this connection.

Respectfully, C. C. CRABBE, Attorney General.

377.

APPROVAL, CONTRACT BETWEEN THE STATE OF OHIO AND THE WATTS AND SUHRBIER COMPANY, TOLEDO, OHIO, FOR CON-STRUCTION AND COMPLETION GIRLS' DORMITORY, BOWLING GREEN STATE NORMAL SCHOOL, AT A COST OF \$28,820.00—THE DETROIT FIDELITY AND SURETY COMPANY AS SURETY.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, May 24, 1923.

HON. LEON C. HERRICK, Director, Department of Highways and Public Works, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR:—You have submitted for my approval contract between the State of Ohio, acting by the Department of Highways and Public Works, and the Watts and Suhrbier Company, of Toledo, Ohio. This contract covers the construction and completion of Wings A and B of the Girl's Dormitory, Bowling Green State Normal School, exclusive of electrical work, plumbing and heating, and calls for an expenditure of \$28,820.00.

You have submitted the certificate of the Director of Finance to the effect that there are unencumbered balances legally appropriated in a sum sufficient to cover the obligations of the contract. There has further been submitted a contract bond upon which The Detroit Fidelity and Surety Company appears as surety, sufficient to cover the amount of the contract.

You have further submitted evidence indicating that plans were properly prepared and approved and that the Board of Control waived the advertising requirements. It appears that bids were taken and tabulated and the contract duly awarded. Also it appears that the laws relating to the status of surety companies and the workmen's compensation have been complied with.